

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 23, 2015

No. 14-1194/No. 14-5242

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

NEW YORK REPUBLICAN STATE COMMITTEE, and
TENNESSEE REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Appellants/Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Appellee/Respondent.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia
and on petition for review of a final order of the
Securities and Exchange Commission

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF LETITIA JAMES,
NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC ADVOCATE AND
TRUSTEE OF THE NEW YORK CITY EMPLOYEES'
RETIREMENT SYSTEM IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLEE/RESPONDENT FOR AFFIRMANCE**

JENNIFER LEVY
General Counsel Litigation

LAWRENCE M. SCHIMMEL
General Counsel Investments

MUHAMMAD UMAIR KHAN
Deputy Counsel
New York City Public Advocate
1 Centre St., 15th Fl.
New York, NY 10007
(212) 669-4590
khan@pubadvocate.nyc.gov
Application Pending

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 28, 2015

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULES 28(a)(1) and 29(d)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO CIRCUIT RULES 28(a)(1) AND 29(d)	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTEREST OF NEW YORK CITY PUBLIC ADVOCATE LETITIA JAMES, <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Troubling History of Pay-to-Play in New York and Other Jurisdictions Necessitates the Political Contribution Rule Promulgated by the Securities and Exchange Commission	3
A. The Sordid History of Pay-to-Play Corruption in New York.....	3
B. Protections Implemented in New York Following Pay-to-Play Scandal are Meaningful but Limited.....	6
C. Pay-to-Play Corruption in Other Jurisdictions.....	9
II. Responsibilities of Public Pension Trustees and Investment Advisers.....	10
A. New York Republican State Committee and Tennessee Republican Party Unable to Proffer Investment Adviser or Trustee of Public Pension, Public Advocate Endorses Political Contribution Rule	10
B. Existing Laws and Fiduciary Responsibilities of Public Pension Trustees and Investment Advisers are Unable to Adequately Secure Integrity of Public Pension.....	11
III. Importance of Public Pension Funds to U.S. Economy and Dangers of Cross-Jurisdictional Corruption.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont.)

IV. Constitutionality of Political Contribution Rule16

 A. Contribution Limits are Permitted if Closely Drawn to Prevent Actual or Perceived Corruption.....17

 B. SEC Did Not Operate Beyond Its Statutory Authority, Prophylactic Rules are Permissible and Must Be Accorded Deference.....18

 C. State and Local Officeholders Seeking Federal Office are not a Protected Class and Thus are not Disparately Treated21

 D. Investment Advisers Who Manage Public Pension Funds May Be Regulated Similar to the Political Activity Restrictions Upon High-Level Government Employees21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE23

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Batterton v. Francis</i> , 432 U.S. 416 (1977)	19
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> 517 U.S. 1119 (1996)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	18
<i>COIB v. Chapin</i> , Case No. 1999-500 (2000)	21
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003)	16
<i>Kearny v. COIB</i> , Case No. 2009-600 (2010)	21
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014)	17,19
* <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	17
* <i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 133 S. Ct. 28 (2012)	18,19
* <i>People v. Hevesi</i> , Allocution, 4632/2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2010)	4,5,6,13
<i>People v. Morris</i> , Plea Agreement, 0025/2009 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. 2011)	6
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	17
<i>Schreiber v. Burlington Northern Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 1 (1985)	19
* <i>United States v. O'Hagan</i> , 521 U.S. 642 (1997)	19
<i>United States v. Kresler</i> , 392 Fed. Appx. 765 (11th Cir. 2010)	21

* Authorities on which this brief chiefly relies are marked with an asterisk.

Statutes

15 U.S.C. 80b-6(1)20

15 U.S.C. 80b-6(2)20

15 U.S.C. 80b-6(4)20

N.Y. Const. Art. V, § 616

N.Y. Elec. L. § 14-11412

*N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 3-701 et seq12,18

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 13-10310

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 13-12716

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 13-12916

Regulations

17 C.F.R. 275.206(4)-5(a)(1)8

Other Authorities

U.S. Att’y N.D. Cal., Fmr CalPERS CEO Pleads Guilty Press Release10

U.S CENSUS BUREAU, 2012 Annual Survey of Public Pensions: State- and
Locally-Administered Defined Benefit Data13

*N.Y. Att’y Gen. Carlyle Group Assurance of Discontinuance4,5,6

N.Y. Att’y Gen. GKM Newport Assurance of Discontinuance4

*N.Y. Att’y Gen. Hevesi Sentencing Press Release5,6

*N.Y. Att’y Gen. Quadrangle Assurance of Discontinuance	4,5,6,13
N.Y. Att’y Gen. HVF/Odyssey Settlement Press Release.....	7
*N.Y. Att’y Gen. Public Pension Fund Code of Conduct	7,8
N.Y. Att’y Gen. Rattner Settlement.....	6
N.Y. Att’y Gen. Riverstone/Leuschen Settlement.....	4,6
*N.Y. Compt. Exec. Order “Political Contributions”	7,8
Rebecca Ballhaus, <i>Discord Brews Over SEC Campaign</i> , WALL ST. J.....	11
MARYLAND PUBLIC POLICY INSTITUTE, WALL STREET FEES AND THE MARYLAND PUBLIC PENSION FUND	14
Barry Massey, <i>Firm Settles with New Mexico over Investment Deals</i> , BLOOMBERG BUSINESS WEEK	9
PUBLIC FUND SURVEY, SURVEY OF FINDINGS FOR FY 2013	16
Nari Rhee, <i>Pensionomics 2014: Measuring the Economic Impact of DB Pension Expenditures</i> , National Institute on Retirement Security	14,15
RESTATEMENT, TRUSTS 2D. § 170	12
